LEGISLATIVE BILL 853

Approved by the Governor April 14, 1986

Introduced by Nichol, 48, Speaker, for the Governor

AN ACT relating to the State Fire Marshal; to amend section 28-1246, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to change provisions relating to the deposit of certain fees; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 28-1246, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

28-1246. (1) It shall be unlawful for any person to sell, hold for sale, or offer for sale as a distributor, jobber, or retailer any fireworks in this state unless such person has first obtained a license as a distributor, jobber, or retailer. Application for a each such license as distributor; jobber, er retailer. Application for a each such license as distributor; jobber, er retailer shall be made to the State Fire Marshal on forms to be prescribed by him or her. Each application shall be accompanied by the required fee, which shall be five hundred dollars for a distributor's license, two hundred dollars for a jobber's license, and twenty-five dollars for a retailer's license. The license shall be good only for the calendar year in which issued and shall at all times be displayed at the place of business of the holder thereof.

(2) The funds received under the previsions of pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the General Fund State Fire Marshal Cash Fund.

Sec. 2. That original section 28-1246, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.